## CHAPTER 407.

#### [H F. No. 833.]

### AN ACT RELATING TO CERTAIN BONDS OF THE CITY OF NORTH-FIELD, IN THE COUNTY OF RICE, MINNESOTA, AND TO LEGAL-IZE THE ISSUE THEREOF.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. WHEREAS, on the seventh (7th) day of November, A. D., one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), the common council of the city of Northfield, in Rice county, voted that a special election be called of the legal voters of the city, to be held at the city hall on Tuesday, November twenty-fourth (24th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), for the purpose of voting on the question of issuing the bonds of the city of Northfield, not to exceed the amount of fifteen thousand (15,000) dollars, at not to exceed five (5) per cent. interest, for the purpose of building two (2) wrought iron bridges across the Cannon river; said bonds to become due and payable as follows: Two thousand (2,000) dollars due August first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six (1896), and two thousand (2,000) dollars annually thereafter until paid.

AND WHEREAS, on the said twenty-fourth (24th) day of November, the said bonds were voted by the legal voters of the city, and were afterwards issued.

AND WHEREAS, a question has arisen whether said bonds and the issue of the same strictly conformed to all the provisions of the city charter relating to the manner of bonding the city; now therefore, the action of the common council, and of the voters aforesaid, is hereby ratified and confirmed, and the said bonds and the issuing of the same are legalized and made valid in all respects.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 11, 1889.

# CHAPTER 408.

#### [H. F. No. 209.]

AN ACT TO PROHIBIT BATHING IN MCCARRON'S LAKE IN RAMSEY COUNTY, WITH PENALTY FOR VIOLATION THEREOF.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Any person swimming or bathing in McCarron's Lake in section (13) thirteen, township twenty-nine (29), of range twentythree (23), in Rose township in the county of Ramsey, between the hours of six (6) o'clock in the forencon and nine (9) o'clock in the afternoon, unless such person be suitably clad in a bathing dress, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall upon conviction thereof be punished by a fine not exceeding twenty-five dollars (\$25).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 4, 1889.

# CHAPTER 409,

[8, F. No. 212.]

### AN ACT TO FIX THE COMPENSATION OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY OF SAINT LOUIS COUNTY, AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE APPOINT-' MENT OF AN ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY FOR SAID COUNTY AND TO FIX HIS COMPENSATION.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That the salary of the county attorney of Saint Louis county is fixed at one thousand eight hundred dollars (\$1,800) per annum, payable in equal monthly installments, out of the county treasury of said county, upon the warrant of the county auditor of said county.

SEC. 2. That the county attorney of Saint Louis county, with the approval of the judge of the district court in and for said county, may, at his discretion, appoint an assistant, who shall be an attorney duly admitted to practice law in all courts of the state of Minnesota, and who shall hold his office as such assistant county attorney for the full period of time for which the county attorney under whom he is appointed has been elected, unless sooner removed by said county attorney, and the person so appointed shall take the usual oath of office and execute a bond, in all respects the same as the county attorney is by law required to execute; and said assistant county attorney shall thereupon be fully authorized and empowered to do and perform, at the direction of the county attorney, any and all duties appertaining to the said office of county attorney as fully and completely as the county attorney of said county himself may do and perform.

SEC. 3. Such assistant county attorney shall receive a salary of seven hundred dollars (\$700) per annum, payable in equal monthly iustallments out of the county treasury of said county, upon the warrant of the county suditor of said county.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 18, 1889.